+60bps -60bps +60bps -60bps

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Impact on post

tax (loss)/

profits (1,839)   1,839   (2,124)   2,124

2019 2018

In view of the substantial borrowings taken to finance the acquisition of aircraft,

the Group’s and the Company’s income and operating cash flows are also

influenced by changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises from

the Group’s and the Company’s floating rate borrowings and deposits. Surplus

funds are placed with reputable financial institutions at the most favourable

interest rate.

At 31 December 2019, if interest rate on USD denominated borrowings had been

60 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the impact on

the post-tax (loss)/profit for the financial year are tabulated below:

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value

interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate

due to changes in market interest rates.

The policies in respect of the major areas of treasury activities are as follows (cont'd.):

105

  200601014410 (734161-K)

 AirAsia X Berhad

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

34. Financial risk management policies (cont'd.)

(a) Market risk (cont'd.)

(iii) Foreign currency risk

+5% -5% +5% -5%

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Impact on post

tax (loss)/

profits (211,292)   211,292   (14,255)   14,255

The exposure to other foreign currency risk of the Group and the Company is not

material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

Apart from Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), the Group and the Company transact

business in various foreign currencies including United States Dollar (“USD”),

Australian Dollar (“AUD”), EURO, Indian Rupee (“INR”), Chinese Renminbi

(“RMB”) and Japanese Yen (“JPY”). In addition, the Group and the Company

have significant borrowings in USD (Note 28), mainly to finance the purchase of

aircraft and pre-delivery payments in respect of the Group’s and the Company’s